

No. 09 - 338 AUG 27 2009

In the ~~Supreme Court~~ THE CLERK
of the United States

PAUL RENICO, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v

REGINALD LETT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Joel D. McGormley
Division Chief
Appellate Division
Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. The State Court Trial and Review in the State Appellate Courts	5
2. The Habeas Review in Federal Court.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision of the Sixth Circuit creates a conflict among the circuits on the issue of what standard to apply in evaluating manifest necessity determinations.	11
II. The Sixth Circuit's opinion conflicts with this Court's precedent, existing for 185 years, that trial courts possess broad discretion to discharge for manifest necessity a hung jury.....	16

III. The fact that the circuits are split on this issue underscores the point that there is no clearly established precedent from this Court to enable the Sixth Circuit to conclude the Michigan Supreme Court's decision here was unreasonable under AEDPA, 28 U.S.C. § 2254. 21

IV. The Michigan Supreme Court's decision that the State trial court acted appropriately in granting a mistrial on manifest necessity was not an unreasonable application of existing Supreme Court precedent and was supported by the record – a factual conclusion that warrants deference under AEDPA, so that habeas review does not invade the province of the State courts..... 25

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	passim
<i>Campbell v. Brunnelle</i> , 925 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	15
<i>Carey v Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	21
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902)	12
<i>Fay v. McCotter</i> , 765 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	19, 20
<i>Keerl v. State of Montana</i> , 213 U.S. 135 (1909)	12
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 548 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Lindsey v. Smith</i> , 820 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1987)	15

Cases (continued)

Logan v. United States,
144 U.S. 263(1892) 12

Oregon v. Kennedy,
456 U.S. 667 (1982) 12

People v. Lett,
466 Mich. 206; 644 N.W.2d 743 (2002) passim

Richardson v. United States,
468 U.S. 317 (1984) 17, 20

Ross v. Petro,
515 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2008) 30

*United States United States ex rel. Webb v. Court
of Common Pleas*,
516 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1975) 15

United States v. Gordy,
526 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1976) 15

United States v. Lorenzo,
570 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1978) 14, 15

United States v. Perez,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 579 (1824) passim

United States v. Sanford,
429 U.S. 14 (1976) 17, 20

Wade v. Hunter,
336 U.S. 684 (1949) 12, 18, 19

Cases (continued)

Weaver v. Thompson,
197 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1999) 31

Winston v. Moore,
452 U.S. 944 (1981) 16, 24, 25

Wright v. Van Patten,
128 S. Ct .743 (2008) 22, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 2, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 3, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 31

MCL 750.227b..... 5

MCL 750.317..... 5

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act. passim
